Our major raw materials included integrated circuits, metal parts, plastic parts, PCB

components, capacitors, connectors, transistors, cables and cores. Our raw material costs

increased during the first three years of the Track Record Period primarily due to the increase

in purchase, which was in line with the growth of our Group’s revenue and sales volume. Our

Group recorded a decrease in raw material costs during 5M2017 as compared to 5M2016 as a

result of both the decrease in production volume and slight cost down of raw materials

achieved by our Group during the period.

Raw materials accounted for the largest portion of our Group’s cost of sales during the

Track Record Period, a sensitivity analysis on the fluctuation in raw material costs during the

Track Record Period is set out below, which illustrates the hypothetical effects on our profit

before tax with 5.0%, 10.0% and 15.0% increase or decrease in our raw material costs. Because

a number of assumptions have been applied, this sensitivity analysis is for illustration only, and

actual results may differ from those illustrated below.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 210 –

Change in profit before tax
for change in raw material costs

+/-5% +/-10% +/-15%
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Raw materials
FY2014 +/- 15,187.5 +/- 30,375.0 +/- 45,562.5
FY2015 +/- 20,043.6 +/- 40,087.2 +/- 60,130.8
FY2016 +/- 22,027.2 +/- 44,054.4 +/- 66,081.6
5M2017 +/- 8,461.9 +/- 16,923.7 +/- 25,385.6

(ii) Direct labour

Direct labour costs included wages, social security insurance and staff welfare cost for

personnel directly involved in our production activities. Labour costs increased during the first

three years of the Track Record Period primarily due to the hiring of more labour for our

production in response to our growing business and the annual general salary adjustment

during the Track Record Period. Our Group recorded a decrease in direct labour during

5M2017 as compared to 5M2016, such decrease was contributed by the decrease in production.

(iii) Material processing

Material processing costs represented costs of processing of raw materials prior to